

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Joseph S. Motisi,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20210248
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	Morton Co. No. 30-2021-CV-00687
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
Hebron Public School District,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellee.	)	

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
MORTON COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA  
THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS BAHR

Appeal from Judgment of Dismissal dated July 26, 2021

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**  
**HEBRON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Submitted by:

PEARCE DURICK PLLC  
RACHEL A. BRUNER, #06418  
KIRSTEN H. TUNTLAND, #07214  
314 East Thayer Avenue  
PO Box 400  
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-0400  
(701) 223-2890

*Attorneys for Appellee*  
*Hebron Public School District*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
	<b><u>¶ No.</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Standard of Review .....	11
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion and Correctly Interpreted N.D.C.C. § 15.1-15-02.....	12
A. N.D.C.C. § 15.1-15-02, when read as a whole, is unambiguous .....	12
B. In the alternative, if N.D.C.C. § 15.1-15-02 is ambiguous, the legislative history establishes Motisi was a probationary teacher .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>¶ No.</u></b>
<i>Cockfield v. City of Fargo</i> , 2019 ND 77, 924 N.W.2d 403 .....	11
<i>Dickinson Educ. Ass’n. v. Dickinson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2014 ND 157, 849 N.W.2d 615.....	11
<i>Feldhusen v. Beach Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 423 N.W.2d 155 (N.D. 1988) .....	10
<i>Little v. Stark Cnty. Sheriff on behalf of Stark Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 2018 ND 22, 906 N.W.2d 333 .....	11
<i>Nagel v. City of Bismarck</i> , 2004 ND 9, 673 N.W.2d 267 .....	11
<i>Riemers v. Jaeger</i> , 2018 ND 192, 916 N.W.2d 113 .....	14
<i>State by &amp; through Workforce Safety &amp; Ins. v. Avila</i> , 2020 ND 90, 942 N.W.2d 811.....	16, 18
<i>State v. Nordquist</i> , 309 N.W.2d 109 (N.D. 1981).....	17
<i>Stutsman Cnty. v. State Historical Society of N.D.</i> , 371 N.W.2d 321 (N.D. 1985) .....	17, 20
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
N.D.C.C. § 15.1-15-02.....	passim
N.D.C.C. § 15.1-15-02(6).....	19
N.D.C.C. § 15.1-15-02(8).....	20, 22, 26
N.D.C.C. § 15.1-15-05.1.....	26
N.D.C.C. § 15.1-15-05.1(1).....	26
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-05(23) .....	17
N.D.C.C. § 32-34-01.....	11
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-12.2(10).....	18
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-12.2(11).....	18

**Other Authorities**

*Hearing on H.B. 1347 Before the Senate Education Comm.*, 66<sup>th</sup> N.D. Legis. Sess.  
(Mar. 13, 2019) .....12, 24

*Hearing on H.B. 1347 Before the Senate Education Comm.*, 66<sup>th</sup> N.D. Legis.  
Sess. (Mar. 26, 2019).....25
